
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 8 October 2018

Committee: 
North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 16 October 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Roy Aldcroft
Joyce Barrow
Gerald Dakin
Pauline Dee
Rob Gittins
Roger Hughes
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman)
Mark Jones
Paul Milner
Peggy Mullock
Paul Wynn (Chairman)

Nicholas Bardsley
Karen Calder
Steve Davenport
Ann Hartley
Simon Jones
Matt Lee
David Minnery
John Price
Brian Williams

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 24th July 
2018, attached, marked 2.

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 2.00 p.m. 
on Monday, 15th October 2018.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Caravan Storage, Land North Of The Elms, Park Green Close, Whittington, 
Shropshire (17/05555/COU) (Pages 7 - 20)

Change of use from agricultural land to storage of 34 touring caravans and motor homes

6 Barns at Edgeley Farm, Edgeley Bank, Whitchurch, Shropshire (16/04925/FUL) 
(Pages 21 - 30)

Conversion of outbuildings to form 4no. dwellings to include some demolition and 
reconstruction; associated garaging and drainage

7 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 31 - 58)

8 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Monday, 19th November 2018, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

16th October 2018

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 3.22 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman)
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Gerald Dakin, Rob Gittins, Roger Hughes, Vince Hunt (Vice 
Chairman), Paul Milner, Peggy Mullock, Steve Davenport (Substitute) (substitute for Mark 
Jones) and Matt Lee (Substitute) (substitute for Joyce Barrow)

20 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow (substitute: Matt 
Lee), Pauline Dee and Mark Jones (Substitute: Steve Davenport).

21 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 26th June 
2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

22 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

23 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

In relation to planning application 18/00324/MAW, Broughall Fields Farm, Ash Road, 
Whitchurch, Councillor Peggy Mullock declared that she knew people who worked at 
the site and that she would withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the 
application, taking no part in the debate or vote.

24 Broughall Fields Farm, Ash Road, Whitchurch, TF8 7BX (18/00324/MAW) 

In accordance with her declaration at Minute 23, Councillor Peggy Mullock withdrew 
from the meeting during consideration of the application.  Before she withdrew 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 24 July 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

Councillor Mullock asked the Principal Planning Officer to confirm whether or not the 
concerns of Whitchurch Town Council had been addressed.  

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the installation of 
additional infrastructure at an operational Anaerobic Digester (AD) site, and the 
installation of two digestate lagoons. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the schedule of additional letters.  The Principal 
Planning Officer outlined amendments that were needed to conditions 7 and 8, in 
order that they met appropriate legal tests.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Gerald Dakin, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then moved to the back of the room, took no part in 
the debate and did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points 
were raised:

 He was generally supportive of the application and was pleased that the 
concerns of Whitchurch Town and Rural Parish Council’s had been 
addressed;

 He had one concern, which related to the log drying plant. Whilst he accepted 
that there was a need for it, he requested that consideration be given to 
putting a time constraint on the activity, for two years only, to work up a 
scheme for the access road. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the proposals, 
taking on board the suggestion of the local ward councillor to include a condition 
imposing a two year time constraint on log drying and the amendments to conditions 
7 and 8 as recommended by the Principal Planning Officer.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1

 A condition imposing a time constraint on log drying, to two years: 

 An amendment to conditions 7 and 8, removing the words, ‘unless otherwise 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority’, in order to meet 
appropriate legal tests.  

25 Corner Farm Welshampton, Ellesmere, Shropshire, SY12 0QA (18/01269/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the extension to caravan 
and camping site, to include change of use of land (re-submission) and confirmed 
that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of 
the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the schedule of 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 24 July 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

additional letters, which detailed the conclusions of the Council’s Landscape 
Consultant. 

Councillor Guy Wellsbury, on behalf of Welshampton and Lyneal Parish Council 
spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for 
Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Brian Williams, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points were raised:

 As the local ward councillor, he had requested that that the application be 
determined by Committee to support the parish council;

 However he was now satisfied that the concerns raised by the town and 
parish councils had been addressed.

Linda Edwards, the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

During the ensuing debate, Members of the Committee expressed their support for 
the proposals, which supported rural tourism and would bring economic and 
community benefits to the area.  

In response to concerns raised relating to mobile caravans being left on site 
permanently, the applicant confirmed that, in order to meet grant criteria the site 
would be open all year round.  Members therefore felt that condition 11 should be 
reworded to restrict the length of time mobile caravans could remain on site.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the Committee unanimously expressed their support for the proposals, 
acknowledging that the development was in accordance with Shropshire Core 
Strategy policies, SAMDev and the overall aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework in relation to sustainable development.  

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1 

 Delegated authority being granted to the Head of Planning Services, to amend 
any of the recommended conditions if considered necessary by the Head of 
Service, in particular condition 11 to ensure that mobile caravans did not remain 
on site permanently.

  



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 24 July 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

26 Land At Winston, Ellesmere Road, Tetchill, Ellesmere, Shropshire 
(18/00833/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the siting of 3 log cabins, 
construction of an associated access track and parking area and all associated 
works to include change of use of land and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area.  Members’ 
attention was drawn to the information contained within the schedule of additional 
letters.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Brian Williams, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then moved to the back of the room, took no part in 
the debate and did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points 
were raised:

 Officers concerns relating to the canal bridge were not valid as the bridge was 
located some distance away from the site and was not particularly unique;

 The comments from the Canal and River Trust and the Council’s Conservation 
Officer were opinions only and not based on fact;

 The cabins were in keeping with the rural location;
 The Committee should support the application which would bring economic 

and tourism benefits to the area and was a good example of farm 
diversification. 

Mr Gerallt Davies, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

During the ensuing debate, Members commented on how useful the site visit had 
been as they could see that the site was low lying which would lessen the visual 
impact of the cabins, the canal was very busy and there was a wind turbine nearby.  
It was also noted that the site was very close to the services at Ellesmere.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the proposals, 
contrary to the officer’s recommendation as they did not consider there was a 
landscape impact and impact on the canal would be short lived and acceptable.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation and 
that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning Services, in consultation 
with the local ward councillor, to agree an appropriate set of conditions.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 24 July 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 5

27 Ifton Heath Former Primary School, Overton Road, Ifton Heath, St Martins, 
Oswestry (18/01959/VAR) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced application for the variation of condition 
no.1 attached to permission 17/01284/VAR to allow for the family to remain on site 
for a further temporary period of twelve months. 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Steve Davenport, as local 
ward councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate 
and did not vote on this item. He commented that the family had been welcomed by 
the village and there had been no complaints received.  

Having considered the submitted plans, Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the proposals 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

28 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the Schedule of Appeals for the northern area be noted. 

29 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 21st August 2018 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

16th October 2018

Item

5
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 17/05555/COU Parish: Whittington 

Proposal: Change of use from agricultural land to storage of 34 touring caravans and motor 
homes

Site Address: Caravan Storage Land North Of The Elms Park Green Close Whittington 
Shropshire

Applicant: Mr Percival Jennings

Case Officer: Oliver Thomas email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 331430 - 331056

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  
[...]
– 16th October 2018  Agenda Item 5 – The Elms, Whittington 

occur. However, the proposal will have an overall comparable visual context to the 
current views, additionally the mitigation measures (soft landscaping) will provide 
greater screening resulting in a small improvement and an overall neutral effect when 
considering the wider context. The case officer is inclined to agree with this 
determination, subject to conditions securing the implementation, retention and 
maintenance of landscape mitigation measures. 

6.4 Highways and access issues
6.4.1 The enlarged caravan storage is to use the existing access and circulation routes 

within the site, with site access provided off a service road (Park Green Close), rather 
than the A495. Resultantly, the proposal is unlikely to give rise to any highway 
concerns. On-site there is an existing driveway, extending northwards adjacent to 
The Elms, which leads first to the caravan pitches (Certified Location) and then 
veering west into the existing storage area which is currently enclosed in a close 
boarded timber fence and laid in road planings/scalping’s– of which is expected to 
be used for the enlarged hardstanding or a similar rough aggregate.

6.5 Impact on residential amenities
6.5.1 Several concerns have been raised, by members of the public and the local ward 

member, in regards to the potential for residential nuisances through dust, noise and 
lack of privacy and security. Comments received in regards to the anti-social hours 
of entering/exiting vehicles does raise considerable concern; however it is also noted 
that condition 7 attached to ref: 13/03020/COU, clearly restricts the hours of 
operation from 08:00 until 18:00 Monday to Sunday. If this condition is being 
breached then it would be expected for complaints to have been received; however, 
there are no such complaints lodged with the council’s planning enforcement team. 
Furthermore, the restriction of hours will be re-imposed and any breach
[...]
. Local financial considerations are capable of being taken into 
account when determining this planning application – insofar as they are material to 
the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter for the decision maker.

10.  Background 

Relevant Planning Policies

Central Government Guidance:

National Planning Policy Framework

Core Strategy and Saved Policies:

CS1 - Strategic Approach
CS5 - Countryside and Greenbelt
CS6 - Sustainable Design and Development Principles
CS13 - Economic Development, Enterprise and Employment
CS16 - Tourism, Culture and Leisure
CS17 - Environmental Networks
MD1 - Scale and Distribution of Development
MD2 - Sustainable Design
MD4 - Managing Employment Development
MD7B - General Management of Development in the Countryside
MD11 - Tourism Facilities and Visitor Accommodation
MD12 - Natural Environment



North Planning Committee – 16th October 2018  Agenda Item 5 – The Elms, Whittington 

SPD Type and Affordability of Housing

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 

OS/07/15122/FUL Erection of polytunnel GRANT 7th September 2007
13/03020/COU Change of use of land from agricultural to storage of caravans (non residential) 
GRANT 23rd October 2013
13/04734/FUL Erection of ground mounted solar PV panels GRANT 13th February 2014
17/05555/COU Change of use from agricultural land to storage of 34 touring caravans and motor 
homes PDE 
17/05555/COU Change of use from agricultural land to storage of 34 touring caravans and motor 
homes PDE 

Appeal 
OS/07/00016/COND Erection of polytunnel ALLOW 21st February 2008

11.       Additional Information

View details online: 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Cllr R. Macey
Local Member  

 Cllr Steve Charmley
Appendices
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions



North Planning Committee – 16th October 2018  Agenda Item 5 – The Elms, Whittington 

APPENDIX 1

Condition
[...]
m March 
to September inclusive. If it is necessary for work to commence during the nesting season a pre-
commencement inspection of buildings and vegetation for active nests should be carried out. If 
vegetation is not obviously clear of nests an experienced ecologist should be called in to carry 
out the check. Only if no active nests are present should work be allowed to commence.

As part of the planning process, consideration should be given to the information contained within 
Shropshire Fire and Rescue Service's "Fire Safety Guidance for Commercial and Domestic 
Planning Applications" which can be found using the following link:  
http://www.shropshirefire.gov.uk/planning-applications 

-





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

16th October 2018

Item

6
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/04925/FUL Parish: Whitchurch Rural 

Proposal: Conversion of outbuildings to form 4no. dwellings to include some demolition 
and reconstruction; associated garaging and drainage

Site Address: Barns at Edgeley Farm Edgeley Bank Whitchurch Shropshire 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Arthan

Case Officer: Sue Collins email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 355749 - 339822

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 16th October 2018  Agenda Item 6 – Barns at Edgeley Farm 

Recommendation:-  Refuse subject to the revised reasons set out below.

 1. The Council considers the majority of the proposed development is unacceptable as the 
site lies within an area of open countryside where there is a presumption against inappropriate 
forms of new development as prescribed within Policy CS5. The proposed erection of car ports 
is in contravention of Policies
[...]
have been 
supplied as requested by Officers to accompany the HIA.  The Sections clearly demonstrate 
the difference in proportions to the ranges and how significant the extensions proposed to 
Range 2 will be to achieve the accommodation required by the applicant.  They also 
demonstrate that while from the outside the extensions may reflect those of the original building 
internally their structure will not.  

Adopted policy does not allow for the significant rebuilding or extensions to buildings in order to 
convert them to dwellings and this is considered by Officers to be an example of an 
unacceptable amount of new construction in order to create the accommodation.  There is also 
a degree of uncertainty as to how much of the building will need to be reconstructed as being 
structurally unsound which could result in a new build rather than a conversion.  As suggested 
by the Conservation Officer it would be recommended that Range 2 be used to create storage 
and parking to serve Units 1 and 2 which would also further save the need for the construction 
of garaging on the site.  This would reduce the impact of the scheme and improve its visual 
impact on the rural area.

When considering para 197 of the NPPF a balanced judgement is required and whilst there 
may not be loss of the building there may be rebuild and definitely additions including a totally 
new roof structure, new walling materials, new roof covering etc.  The extent of the work 
required for residential use and addition will need to be considered in the context of MD7a.



North Planning Committee – 16th October 2018  Agenda Item 6 – Barns at Edgeley Farm 

It is the recommendation of officers that there is no objection in principle to the conversion of 
the buildings, however, the extent that they are converted is not considered acceptable when 
assessed against relevant planning policies, as noted above.  The level of alteration, rebuilding, 
general subdivision of the site etc is considered 
[...]
this planning application – insofar as they are material to 
the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter for the decision maker.

10.  Background 

Relevant Planning Policies

Central Government Guidance:

West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy Policies:

Core Strategy and Saved Policies:

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 

16/04925/FUL Conversion of outbuildings to form 4no. dwellings to include some demolition 
and reconstruction; associated garaging and drainage PDE 

11.       Additional Information

View details online: 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Cllr R. Macey
Local Member  
Cllr Gerald Dakin
Appendices
None 



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

16th October 2018

Item

7
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

SCHEDULE OF APPEALS 16TH OCTOBER  2018

Appeals Lodged

LPA reference 18/02661/REF

Appeal against Refusal
Committee or Del. Decision Delegated

Appellant Mr D Bagshaw
Proposal Erection of a detached self build house
Location Land adj to The Woodlands

Adderley Road
Market Drayton

Date of appeal 24/07/2018
Appeal method Written Representations

Date site visit
Date of appeal decision

Costs awarded
Appeal decision

LPA reference 18/02663/REF
Appeal against Refusal

Committee or Del. Decision Delegated
Appellant Mr and Mrs Gregory
Proposal Erection of detached two-storey dwelling re-designed 

on existing foundations; formation of vehicular 
access; installation of sewage treatment plant

Location Land west of Bridgewater Close
Harmer Hill
Shrewsbury

Date of appeal 08/08/2018
Appeal method Written Representations

Date site visit
Date of appeal decision

Costs awarded
Appeal decision

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 16th October 2018  Age
[...]
 It goes on to state that local planning authorities may take decisions 
that depart from an up-to-date development plan, but only if material 

considerations in a particular case indicate that the plan should not be followed. 

18. The proposal does have some sustainable development features.  However, 
Paragraph 9 of the Framework states that the three overarching objectives of 

sustainable development should be delivered through the preparation and 
implementation of plans and the application of the policies in the Framework; 

they are not criteria against which every decision can or should be judged.   

19. The proposal would fail to accord with the development plan by conflicting with 
its housing strategy and by way of having a potentially harmful effect on 

protected species.  Whilst there would be benefits to the scheme, I do not 
consider that, individually or cumulatively, these justify a departure from the 

development plan. 

20. For the reasons given above, having regard to all matters raised, the appeal is 
dismissed. 

Alexander Walker 

INSPECTOR 

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Caravan Storage, Land North Of The Elms, Park Green Close, Whittington, Shropshire (17/05555/COU)
	6 Barns at Edgeley Farm, Edgeley Bank, Whitchurch, Shropshire (16/04925/FUL)
	7 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 7 Appendix 1 Appeal Decision Plots 3 & 4, Land off Bearstone Road
	Agenda Item 7 Appendix 2 Appeal Decision Adj Stone House, Walford Heath
	Agenda Item 7 Appendix 3 Appeal decision Oak Street
	Agenda Item 7 Appendix 4 Appeal Decision Mickley Stud
	Agenda Item 7 Appendix 5 Appeal Decision Woodlands




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

19th November 2018

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2018
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 2.41 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman)
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Joyce Barrow, Pauline Dee, Rob Gittins, Roger Hughes, 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Mark Jones, Paul Milner, Peggy Mullock and 
Steve Davenport (Substitute) (substitute for Gerald Dakin)

30 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gerald Dakin (substitute: 
Councillor Steve Davenport).

31 Minutes 

The Chairman reported that Councillor Gerald Dakin had requested that the second 
bullet point at minute number 24, relating to the application at Broughall Fields Farm, 
be amended to read: 

He had one concern, which related to the log drying plant. Whilst he accepted that 
there was a need for it, he requested that consideration be given to putting a time 
constraint on the activity, for two years only, to work up a scheme for utilising 
the surplus heat by the nearby industrial units.

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 24th July 
2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
above amendment. 

32 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

33 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 16 October 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

With reference to planning application 16/04925/FUL, Barns at Edgeley Farm, 
Edgeley Bank, Whitchurch, Councillor Paul Wynn stated that he knew the applicant 
and his family and would move to the back of the room, taking no part in the debate 
or vote on the application due to perception of bias.

34 Caravan Storage, Land North Of The Elms, Park Green Close, Whittington, 
Shropshire (17/05555/COU) 

The Area Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of use from 
agricultural land to storage of 34 touring caravans and motor homes and confirmed 
that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of 
the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 

Members noted the concerns of the Parish Council and the Local Ward Councillor 
and were pleased to note that conditions securing the implementation, retention and 
maintenance of landscaping mitigation measures were recommended as they felt 
that these would enhance the site and protect the amenity of nearby residents.  
Members formally suggested that if nearby residents had any concerns relating to 
out of hours vehicle movements, they report these to Shropshire Council’s Planning 
Enforcement Team.

Having considered the submitted plans, Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the proposals.  

RESOLVED:
That Planning Permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the Officer’s report.

35 Barns at Edgeley Farm, Edgeley Bank, Whitchurch, Shropshire (16/04925/FUL) 

In accordance with his declaration at Minute 33. Councillor Paul Wynn moved to the 
back of the room during consideration of this application, taking no part in the debate. 

The Area Planning Officer introduced the application for the conversion of 
outbuildings to form 4 dwellings, to include some demolition and reconstruction, 
associated garaging and drainage.  

During the ensuing debate, Members agreed with the principle of a conversion at the 
site, however a number of Members supported the officer’s recommendation to 
refuse the application and considered that the extent of the proposed conversions 
was not acceptable when assessed against relevant planning policies.  In response 
to a question from a Member, The Principal Planning Officer explained that if the 
application was refused, the applicant would be entitled to a “free go” application and 
if the applicant chose to withdraw the application at this stage, they would also be 
entitled to a “free go”.  It was on this basis that the applicant confirmed that he 
wished to withdraw the application. 

RESOLVED:
That the application be withdrawn, as requested by the applicant. 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 16 October 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

36 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the Schedule of Appeals for the northern area be noted. 

37 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Monday, 19th November 2018 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


